505633085 08/21/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5679891

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL J HAMILTON	08/16/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHELTERED WINGS, INC. D/B/A VORTEX OPTICS
Street Address:	ONE VORTEX DRIVE
City:	BARNEVELD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53507

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16436182
Application Number:	62682502

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)233-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4149785441

Email: melissa.mcginn@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

**Address Line 1:** 555 E. WELLS STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 2: ATTN: MELISSA MCGINN

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VXO-39952
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA MCGINN
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa McGinn/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment VXO-39952#page1.tif source=Assignment VXO-39952#page2.tif

PATENT 505633085 REEL: 050120 FRAME: 0344

PATENT VXO-39952

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign-Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application-or [X] U.S. Provisional Application
For: [X] U.S. Patent For: [X] PCT Application
By: [X] Inventor or [ | Present-Owner

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:	
Samuel J. Hamilton	
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	
Sheltered Wings, Inc. d/b/a Vortex Optics	One Vortex Drive Barnyeld, WI 53507 Address
and the successors, assigns, and legal repres	entatives of the ASSIGNEE
[X] the entire right, title, and inte	rest
[ ] an undividedperco	ent (%) interest
for the United States and its territorial posse	essions,
(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to	be assigned)
[X] and in all foreign countries,	
including all rights to claim priority, in and that are disclosed in the invention, entitled:	to the invention, including any and all improvements
SELF-CENTERING GUIDE ROD	SYSTEM FOR A RIFLE SCOPE TURRET
and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)	
(a) [ ] U.S. patent application	on executed on even date herewith
(b) [ ] U.S. patent application	on executed on
	ication no, filed naming the the above-entitled invention.

DocJD, 4831-2188-7648.1

PATENT REEL: 050120 FRAME: 0345

		[X]	To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.
(	(d)	[X]	U.S. application no. 16/436,182 filed on June 10, 2019, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional application no. 62/682,502 filed on June 8, 2018.
(	(e)	[]	International application no filed on
(	(t)		U.S. patent noissued
			A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
(check (g)	), if fore	ign a	pplication(s) is (are) also being assigned)
(	(g)	[X]	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority
applicat	ion, or	any	and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to any and all ny and all reissues or re-examinations thereof.
			Representation that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has de or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
promptly and legal same in deliver the required	y with dequivany in to ASS I to app Patent	all p valer terfo IGN oly fo and	R further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent ats as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the prence, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and EE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits or, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the
	NWI	TNE	SS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and seal on the dates indicated
below.  Date:	8//	6/	2019 Samuel J, Hamilton
		•	Samuel J, Hamilton (A) (1997)

DociD:4831/2188/7648.1